
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Business Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 

[...]
 local nature of 
the traffic the concession is designed to support. The Council has carried out a 
consultation on the proposals. 169 responses were received, of which 137 were 
registered as objections to the proposals. Officers do not consider that any overriding 
reasons were submitted for not implementing the changes.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To implement the proposed Itchen Bridge toll increase for Class 2 
vehicles from £0.80 to £1.00 during peak periods and £0.70 to £0.80 
during off peak periods.  

 (ii) To remove the Electric Vehicle concession. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that the toll prompts drivers to make a meaningful decision about 
using the Itchen Bridge crossing following increases in inflation, so as to 
manage congestion along the A3025 and to further safeguard the financial 
position and future prospects of the bridge including maintenance and 
enhancements. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.alderson@southampton.gov.uk


2. To ensure that crossings by Electric Vehicles are now managed in the same 
way as other traffic, so as to manage congestion along the A3025 and to 
further safeguard the financial position and future prospects of the bridge. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not increasing the Toll could see increased use of the bridge to the detriment 
of traffic flow along the A3025. 

4. Not removing the electric vehicle concession which could see use of the 
bridge increase to the detriment of traffic flow along the A3025 and decreased 
revenue for future bridge maintenance as more drivers move across to 
electric vehicles. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 5. The Itchen Bridge first opened in June 1977 and since that date, a toll has 
been maintained on the crossing. The reasons for maintaining the toll as 
outlined in Section 22 of the Hampshire Act 1983 (see Appendix 1) are to 
secure the financial and future prospects of the brid
[...]
CE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & 
S151 Officer 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of December 2022 
and informs Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General Fund and HRA 
capital programme for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27.  

The General Revenue Fund deficit for the year as outlined in this report is £10.34M as 
at 31 December 2022 after taking account of £4.70M agreed in-year savings, with the 
most significant deficit being for the Children & Learning portfolio (£11.02M).   
Mitigation plans to reduce the forecast deficit are being progressed, however will not 
reduce the deficit in full. Failing any further improvement in the financial position the 
deficit will need to be met from corporate reserves and would therefore impact on the 
council’s future financial resilience and the resources available to help address future 
years’ budget shortfalls and transformation costs, as noted in the 2023/24 Budget, 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme report elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position is a £10.34M deficit, after taking account 
of £4.70M agreed in-year savings, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Note that failing any further improvement in the 2022/23 financial position 
the £10.34M deficit will need to be met from the Medium Term Financial 
Risk Reserve, as set out in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 3 of appendix 1. 

 iii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

  

paragraphs 5 to 8 of appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 and 10 of appendix 1. 

 v)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 11 of 
appendix 1. 

 vi)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 

 vii)  Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 19 to 22 of appendix 1. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 viii)  Note the forecast outturn position is a nil variance against budget as outlined in 
paragraph 5 and paragraph 17 of appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 ix)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £356.25M as 
detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

 x)  Note the HRA Capital Programme is £267.12M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

 xi)  Note that the overall forecast position for 2022/23 at quarter 3 is £144.78M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £2.43M, as detailed in paragraphs 5 and 6 of 
appendix 2. 

 xii)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3.  The financial position for the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council as at the end of 
[...]
s set out in paragraphs 26 to 28 of 
Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 as detailed in 
paragraphs 69 to 76 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 22 February 2023 as set out in paragraph 32 of 
Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note that formal budget consultation began on 9 November 2022 and ended on 10 
January 2023, although comments submitted after this date will be considered 
where possible. The outcome of the consultation is outlined in paragraphs 54 to 60. 

 v)  Note that the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
set out in paragraphs 61 to 64. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 vi)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes for 2023/24 an increase in the ‘core’ council 

Page 92



 

tax of 2.99% and an increase in the Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, allowable 
under general powers to increase council tax without a referendum. 

 vii)  Note that the report identifies General Fund pressures totalling £28.22M in 2023/24, 
falling to £26.52M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 53 of Appendix 1.  

 viii)  Note that savings proposals totalling £22.03M are included in the 2023/24 General 
Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £19.27M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 
57 of Appendix 1. 

 ix)  Delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management, after consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration, to approve amendments 
to the Part-night Street Lighting Exemptions Scheme set out in Annex 1.7. 

 x)  Note that the budget sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at 
£1,726.47 for 2023/24, a Net Budget Requirement of £221.45M and the Council Tax 
Requirement for 2023/24 at £115.77M as per Annex 1.2. 

 xi)  Notes and endorses the Statement of the S151 Officer as set out in paragraphs 20 
to 45 on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the council’s reserves. 
In particular the precarious financial position of the authority, the high level of 
financial risk currently faced and the lack of adequacy of reserves in the light of these 
risks and that work must continue at pace to lower reliance on reserves as remaining 
unallocated reserves (estimated at £10.3M) will be exhausted in 2024/25 at the 
latest, and potentially earlier in 2023/24 should the risks identified in this report 
materialise.  

 xii)  Note that work will continue to review opportunities and proposals to address the 
2024/25 and future years budget shortfall and to help mitigate the high level of 
financial risk within the budget. 

 xiii)  Note and recommend to Council where appropriate, the MTFS and General Fund 
Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council recommendations i) to xvii). 

 xiv)  Note CIPFA’s code of practice on financial management set out in paragraphs 50 to 
53 and that good financial management is assigned to all senior management levels 
in the Council as well as councillors.  

Capital Strategy 

 xv)  Note that a review of the Council’s Capital Strategy has been undertaken as detailed 
in Appendix 2. 

 xvi)  Note that a review of the Council’s MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) Strategy has 
been undertaken as detailed in Annex 2.1. 

 xvii)  Note that a review of the Council’s Investment Strategy has been undertaken as 
detailed in Annex 2.2. 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

 xviii)  Note the Council’s Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy as detailed in Appendix 
3. 

General Fund Capital Programme 

 xix)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £367.41M (as 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 6 of Appendix 4) and the associated use of resources. 

Page 93



 

 xx)  Note that £10.45M has been added to the General Fund programme, with approval 
to spend. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 12 to 31 of Appendix 4 and 
Annex 4.1. 

 xxi)  Note that a further £13.27M has been added to the General Fund programme, to an 
existing project which requires approval to spend in its entirety. This addition is 
detailed in paragraphs 16 of Appendix 4 and Annex 4.1. 

 xxii)  Note the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £13.22M as set 
out in paragraphs 12 to 31 of Appendix 4 and detailed in Annex 4.1.  

 xxiii)  Note the approval to spend £3.18M for the Outdoor Sports Centre, as set out in 
paragraph 10 and 16 of Appendix 4. 

 xxiv)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to change; 
most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received. 

Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 

 xxv)  Note that formal consultation on proposals for rent, service charge and landlord 
controlled heating charges began on 9 November 2022 and ended on 10 January 
2023, although comments submitted after this date will be considered where 
possible. The outcome of the consultation is outlined in paragraphs 54 to 60. 

 xxvi)  Note that, from 1 April 2023, an average rent increase will be applied to dwelling 
rents of 7.0% in line with the rent increase cap set by Government, as detailed in 
paragraph 10 of Appendix 5, equivalent to an average increase of £6.07 per week 
in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of £86.72 for Social rent, 
and £9.89 per week in the current average weekly rent for affordable rent of £141.27. 
Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also increase by 7%. 

 xxvii)  Note that an increase in weekly service charges of 9.0% will be applied from 1 April 
2023, as detailed in paragraphs 16 to 19 of Appendix 5. 

 xxviii)  Note and recommend to council the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates 
as set out in Appendix 5. 

 xxix)  Notes the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Annexes 5.1 and 5.3 of Appendix 5 respectively, that based on current assumptions 
are sustainable, maintaining a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial 
year in line with current policy. However, the S151 Officer has noted a need to review 
this policy for future budgets and increasing that balance from £2M over time to 
provide more of a necessary buffer against financial risks. 

 xxx)  Note the increase in landlord controlled heating charges set out in paragraph 21 of 
Appendix 5 and Annex 5.2. 

 xxxi)  Note the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which totals 
£292.24M (as detailed in paragraph 35 & 42 of Appendix 5) and the associated use 
of resources. 

 xxxii)  Note the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2027/28 
as detailed in paragraph 35 of Appendix 5, and that spend between 2022/23 and 
2026/27 has been maintained within the control totals previously agreed, and 
adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3. 

Page 94



 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

General Fund Revenue 

 i)  Note the budget consultation process that was followed as detailed in  

paragraphs 54 to 60. 

 ii)  Note that the budget consultation feedback has been taken into consideration by  

the Cabinet and has informed their final budget proposals. Further details are  

contained within the Members’ Room document 1. 

 iii)  Note the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 
out in paragraphs 61 to 64. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact Assessment 
are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 iv)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2022/23 as set out in paragraphs 26 to 28 of 
Appendix 1. 

 v)  Approve the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2023/24 
to 2026/27 attached as Annex 1.1.  

 vi)  Approve the 2023/24 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annexes 1.9 and 
Annexes 1.1(a) and 1.1(c) of the MTFS. 

 vii)  Note the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed within 
the MTFS and that this includes for 2023/24 an increase in the ‘core’ council tax of 
2.99% and an increase in the Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, allowable under 
general powers to increase council tax without a referendum. 

 viii)  Approve additional General Fund pressures totalling £28.22M in 2023/24, falling to 
£26.52M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 53 of Appendix 1.   

 ix)  Approve savings proposals totalling £22.03M are included in the 2023/24 General 
Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £19.27M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 
57 of Appendix 1. 

 x)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services and Section 151 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, to 
do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report.    

 xi)  Set the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at £1,726.47 for 2023/24, 
a Net Budget Requirement of £221.45M and the Council Tax Requirement for 
2023/24 at £115.77M as per Annex 1.2. 

 xii)  Notes and endorses the Statement of the S151 Officer as set out in paragraphs 20 
to 45 on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the council’s reserves. In 
particular the precarious financial position of the authority, the high level of financial 
risk currently faced and the lack of adequacy of reserves in the light of these risks 
and that work must continue at pace to lower reliance on reserves as remaining 
unallocated reserves (estimated at £10.3M) will be exhausted in 2024/25 at the 
latest, and potentially earlier in 2023/24 should all the risks identified in this report 
materialise.  

 xiii)  Note that work will continue to review opportunities and proposals to address the 
2024/25 and future years budget shortfall and to help mitigate the high level of 
financial risk within the budget. 

Page 95



 

 xiv)  Note the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2023/24 as set 
out in Annex 1.3. 

 xv)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
to implement any variation to the overall council tax arising from the final notification 
of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority precept and the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire precept. 

 xvi)  Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the financial 
year 2023/24 in accordance with Section 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992; and  

determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Act that the Council’s relevant 
basic amount of Council Tax for 2023/24 is not excessive in accordance with 
principles approved by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC of the Act. 

a) £556,409,522 (being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act). 

b) £440,637,623 (being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act). 

c) £115,771,899 (being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year). (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B(1) of the Act). 

d) £1,726.47 (being the amount at (c) above (Item R), all divided by the tax base 
of 67,057 (Item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year). 

 xvii)  Note CIPFA’s code of practice on financial management set out in paragraphs 50 to 
53 and that good financial management is assigned to all senior management levels 
in the Council as well as councillors.  

Capital Strategy 

 xviii)  Approve the Council’s Capital Strategy detailed in Appendix 2. 

 xix)  Approve the Council’s MRP Strategy detailed in Annex 2.1. 

 xx)  Approve the Council’s Investment Strategy detailed in Annex 2.2. 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

 xxi)  Approve the Council’s Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy detailed in Appendix 
3. 

General Fund Capital Programme 

 xxii)  Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £367.41M (as 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 6 of Appendix 4) and the associated use of resources. 

 xxiii)  Approve addition and spend of £10.45M which has been added to the General Fund 
programme. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 12 to 31 of Appendix 4 and 
Annex 4.1. 

 xxiv)  Approve addition of £13.27M which has been added to the General Fund 
programme, to an existing project which requires part approval to spend, as per 
(xxiv). This addition is detailed in paragraphs 16 of Appendix 4 and Annex 4.1. 

 xxv)  Approve the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £13.22M as 
set out in paragraphs 12 to 31 of Appendix 4 and detailed in Annex 4.1. 

Page 96



 

 xxvi)  Approve the spend of £3.18M, £1.68M in 2022/23 and £1.50M in 2023/24 to 
progress delivery of the Masterplan of Improvements to Southampton’s Outdoor 
Sports Centre, as detailed in paragraphs 10 and 16 of Appendix 4. 

 xxvii)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to change; 
most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received. 

Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 

 xxviii)  Note the consultation process that was followed for rents, service charges and 
landlord controlled heating charges as detailed in paragraphs 54 to 60. 

 xxix)  Approve that, from 1 April 2023, an average rent increase will be applied to dwelling 
rents of 7.0% in line with the rent increase cap set by Government, as detailed in 
paragraph 10 of Appendix 5, equivalent to an average increase of £6.07 per week 
in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of £86.72 for Social rent, 
and £9.89 per week in the current average weekly rent for affordable rent of £141.27. 
Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also increase by 7%. 

 xxx)  Approve that an increase in weekly service charges of 9.0% be applied from 1 April 
2023, as detailed in paragraphs 16 to 19 of Appendix 5. 

 xxxi)  Approve the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set out in Appendix 
5. 

 xxxii)  Approve the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Annexes 5.1 and 5.3 of Appendix 5 respectively, that based on current assumptions 
are sustainable, maintaining a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial 
year in line with current policy. However, the S151 Officer has noted a need to review 
this policy for future budgets and increasing that balance from £2M over time to 
provide more of a necessary buffer against financial risks. 

 xxxiii)  Approve the increase in landlord controlled heating charges as detailed in paragraph 
21 of Appendix 5 and Annex 5.2. 

 xxxiv)  Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which 
totals £292.24M (as detailed in paragraph 35 & 42 of Appendix 5) and the associated 
use of resources. 

 xxxv)  Approve the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 
2027/28 as detailed in paragraph 35 of Appendix 5, and that spend between 2022/23 
and 2026/27 has been maintained within the control totals previously agreed, and 
adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Council is a large and complex organisation managing the delivery of a vast range of 
services either directly or through/with others. Its core purpose is to deliver its statuto

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 30 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Leggett -  

Councillor Dr Paffey -  

Councillor Renyard -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Mitchell 

 
 

59. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

The following Executive Appointment was made:- 
 
Councillor Keogh appointed to PATROL AJC (Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside 
London Joint Committee) 
 
 

60. ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLL INCREASE AND REMOVAL OF EV CONCESSION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35971) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To implement the proposed Itchen Bridge toll increase for Class 2 vehicles from 
£0.80 to £1.00 during peak periods and £0.70 to £0.80 during off peak 
periods.  

(ii) To remove the Electric Vehicle concession. 
 

61. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35995) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Revenue Fund 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

(i) Note the forecast outturn position is a £10.34M deficit, after taking account of 
£4.70M agreed in-year savings, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 
1 of appendix 1.   

(ii) Note that failing any further improvement in the 2022/23 financial position the 
£10.34M deficit will need to be met from the Medium Term Financial Risk 
Reserve, as set out in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 3 of appendix 1. 

(iii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 5 to 8 of appendix 1. 

(iv) Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 and 10 of appendix 1. 

(v) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 11 of appendix 1. 
(vi) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 
(vii) Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 

detailed in paragraphs 19 to 22 of appendix 1. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(viii) Note the forecast outturn position is a nil variance against budget as outlined 
in paragraph 5 and paragraph 17 of appendix 1. 
 

Capital Programme 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(ix) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £356.25M as 
detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

(x) Note the HRA Capital Programme is £267.12M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

(xi) Note that the overall forecast position for 2022/23 at quarter 3 is £144.78M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £2.43M, as detailed in paragraphs 5 and 6 
of appendix 2. 

(xii) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received. 

 
62. THE REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36003) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
General Fund Revenue 

(i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2022/23 as set out in paragraphs 26 to 28 
of Appendix 1. 

(ii) Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 as 
detailed in paragraphs 69 to 76 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 



 

 

- 32 - 
 

(iii) Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will 
be presented to council for approval on 22 February 2023 as set out in 
paragraph 32 of Appendix 1. 

(iv) Note that formal budget consultation began on 9 November 2022 and ended on 
10 January 2023, although comments submitted after this date will be 
considered where possible. The outcome of the consultation is outlined in 
paragraphs 54 to 60. 

(v) Note that the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed 
as set out in paragraphs 61 to 64. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative 
Impact Assessment are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

(vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions 
detailed within the MTFS and that this includes for 2023/24 an increase in the 
‘core’ council tax of 2.99% and an increase in the Adult Social Care precept 
of 2.00%, allowable under general powers to increase council tax without a 
referendum. 

(vii) Note that the report identifies General Fund pressures totalling £28.22M in 
2023/24, falling to £26.52M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 53 of 
Appendix 1.  

(viii) Note that savings proposals totalling £22.03M are included in the 2023/24 
General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £19.27M in 2026/27, as detailed 
in paragraph 57 of Appendix 1. 

(ix) Delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management, after consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration, to approve 
amendments to the Part-night Street Lighting Exemptions Scheme set out in 
Annex 1.7. 

(x) Note that the budget sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council 
at £1,726.47 for 2023/24, a Net Budget Requirement of £221.45M and the 
Council Tax Requirement for 2023/24 at £115.77M as per Annex 1.2. 

(xi) Notes and endorses the Statement of the S151 Officer as set out in paragraphs 
20 to 45 on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the council’s 
reserves. In particular the precarious financial position of the authority, the 
high level of financial risk currently faced and the lack of adequacy of 
reserves in the light of these risks and that work must continue at pace to 
lower reliance on reserves as remaining unallocated reserves (estimated at 
£10.3M) will be exhausted in 2024/25 at the latest, and potentially earlier in 
2023/24 should the risks identified in this report materialise.  

(xii) Note that work will continue to review opportunities and proposals to address 
the 2024/25 and future years budget shortfall and to help mitigate the high 
level of financial risk within the budget. 

(xiii) Note and recommend to Council where appropriate, the MTFS and General 
Fund Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council recommendations i) to 
xvii). 

(xiv) Note CIPFA’s code of practice on financial management set out in 
paragraphs 50 to 53 and that good financial management is assigned to all 
senior management levels in the Council as well as councillors.  

Capital Strategy 
(xv) Note that a review of the Council’s Capital Strategy has been undertaken as 

detailed in Appendix 2. 
(xvi) Note that a review of the Council’s MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) 

Strategy has been undertaken as detailed in Annex 2.1. 



 

 

- 33 - 
 

(xvii) Note that a review of the Council’s Investment Strategy has been undertaken 
as detailed in Annex 2.2. 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
(xviii) Note the Council’s Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy as detailed in 

Appendix 3. 
General Fund Capital Programme 

(xix) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £367.41M 
(as detailed in paragraphs 2 to 6 of Appendix 4) and the associated use of 
resources. 

(xx) Note that £10.45M has been added to the General Fund programme, with 
approval to spend. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 12 to 31 of 
Appendix 4 and Annex 4.1. 

(xxi) Note that a further £13.27M has been added to the General Fund 
programme, to an existing project which requires approval to spend in its 
entirety. This addition is detailed in paragraphs 16 of Appendix 4 and Annex 
4.1. 

(xxii) Note the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £13.22M 
as set out in paragraphs 12 to 31 of Appendix 4 and detailed in Annex 4.1.  

(xxiii) Note the approval to spend £3.18M for the Outdoor Sports Centre, as set out 
in paragraph 10 and 16 of Appendix 4. 

(xxiv) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future Government 
Grants to be received. 

Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 
(xxv) Note that formal consultation on proposals for rent, service charge and 

landlord controlled heating charges began on 9 November 2022 and ended 
on 10 January 2023, although comments submitted after this date will be 
considered where possible. The outcome of the consultation is outlined in 
paragraphs 54 to 60. 

(xxvi) Note that, from 1 April 2023, an average rent increase will be applied to 
dwelling rents of 7.0% in line with the rent increase cap set by Government, 
as detailed in paragraph 10 of Appendix 5, equivalent to an average increase 
of £6.07 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£86.72 for Social rent, and £9.89 per week in the current average weekly rent 
for affordable rent of £141.27. Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also 
increase by 7%. 

(xxvii) Note that an increase in weekly service charges of 9.0% will be applied from 
1 April 2023, as detailed in paragraphs 16 to 19 of Appendix 5. 

(xxviii) Note and recommend to council the Housing Revenue Account revenue 
estimates as set out in Appendix 5. 

(xxix) Notes the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure set out 
in Annexes 5.1 and 5.3 of Appendix 5 respectively, that based on current 
assumptions are sustainable, maintaining a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M 
in every financial year in line with current policy. However, the S151 Officer 
has noted a need to review this policy for future budgets and increasing that 
balance from £2M over time to provide more of a necessary buffer against 
financial risks. 

(xxx) Note the increase in landlord controlled heating charges set out in paragraph 
21 of Appendix 5 and Annex 5.2. 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

(xxxi) Note the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 
which totals £292.24M (as detailed in paragraph 35 & 42 of Appendix 5) and 
the associated use of resources. 

(xxxii) Note the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 
2027/28 as detailed in paragraph 35 of Appendix 5, and that spend between 
2022/23 and 2026/27 has been maintained within the control totals previously 
agreed, and adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3. 

 
  
 

 


